
City of Yuma

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 1MC 2024-039 Name:

Status:Type: motion Passed

File created: In control:3/25/2024 City Council Meeting

On agenda: Final action:4/17/2024 4/17/2024

Title: Ratify Contract Increase: East Mesa Community Park Lake Reduction Design

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

APPROVEDCity Council Meeting4/17/2024 1 Pass

STRATEGIC OUTCOMES ACTION

DEPARTMENT: ☐ Safe & Prosperous ☒ Motion

Finance ☒ Active & Appealing ☐ Resolution

☐ Respected & Responsible ☐ Ordinance - Introduction

DIVISION: ☐ Connected & Engaged ☐ Ordinance - Adoption

Procurement ☐ Unique & Creative ☐ Public Hearing

TITLE: ..t

Ratify Contract Increase: East Mesa Community Park Lake Reduction Design

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION: ..Summary Recommendation

Authorize ratification of a change order for the redesign portion of phase 1 of East Mesa Community
Park to J2 Engineering & Environmental, LLC Phoenix, Arizona in the amount of $84,547.00 for a
total cost of $1,027,981.90. (Engineering-RFQ-21-179) (Eric Urfer/David Wostenberg/Robin R.
Wilson)

STRATEGIC OUTCOME:
This item supports the City Council’s strategic outcome of Active and Appealing to provide premier services
and amenities, such as parks and open spaces.

REPORT:
Following the 60% completion of the design for East Mesa Community Park phase 1, the City sought to trim
the overall construction costs of the project. Consequently, the City opted to reduce the overall size of the
project’s lake, a significant component of the original design, from a 4-acre lake to a 3-acre lake. This
adjustment necessitated a redesign of the park’s eastern section, incurring a contract modification cost of
$84,547.00. It is anticipated that the resulting construction cost savings is estimated at $1,000,000.

Below is the summary of the contract modifications for the design services of East Mesa Community Park from
the concept design phase up to the 60% design phase of phase 1.

August 18, 2021 - City Council authorized a contract award to J2 Engineering & Environmental, LLC for East
City of Yuma Printed on 7/16/2024Page 1 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: MC 2024-039, Version: 1

August 18, 2021 - City Council authorized a contract award to J2 Engineering & Environmental, LLC for East
Mesa Community Park concept design services through a Request for Qualifications solicitation process in the
amount of $189,287.14.

March 2, 2022 - City Council authorized a contract modification in the amount of $34,516.77 for the concept
design services to expand the park area.

September 2022 - The concept design phase was completed, and a change order with a reduction of
$77,016.12 was executed.

October 5, 2022 - After the concept design was completed, City Council authorized a contract modification for
the design services for phase 1 of East Mesa Community Park in the amount of $768,984.75.

August 2023 - After the 30% design phase, a change order was processed in the amount of $27,662.36 for
redesign work to establish bid alternatives for the project bringing the design for phase 1 to a total of
$796,153.36.

The design phase is scheduled to be completed by August 2024, with the release of the solicitation in
September.

FISCAL REQUIREMENTS:

CITY FUNDS: $ 0.00 BUDGETED: $ 10,000,000.00

STATE FUNDS: $ 0.00 AVAILABLE TO TRANSFER: $ 0.00

FEDERAL FUNDS: $ 84,547.00 IN CONTINGENCY: $ 0.00

OTHER SOURCES: $ 0.00 FUNDING: ACCOUNT/FUND #/CIP

TOTAL$ 84,547.00

American Rescue Plan
Act (ARPA) Funding

FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT:
Sufficient budget authority is provided in the City Council approved FY2024 Budget and Capital Improvement
Plan (CIP); which will be carried forward to FY2025 as necessary to complete the multi-year project. This
project was one of the originally adopted ARPA funded projects in the FY 2023 City Council approved budget
and Resolution R2022-012.

What is ARPA? The federal government signed the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) into law on March 11,
2021. The program provides support to local governments in responding to the economic and public health
impacts of COVID-19 and to mitigate impacts on local communities. All expenditures must comply with U.S.
Department of Treasury requirements. Recipients must obligate the funds by December 31, 2024, and the
funds must be spent by December 31, 2026.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS NOT ATTACHED TO THE CITY COUNCIL ACTION FORM THAT ARE ON FILE IN THE
OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK:

NONE

IF CITY COUNCIL ACTION INCLUDES A CONTRACT, LEASE OR AGREEMENT, WHO WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
ROUTING THE DOCUMENT FOR SIGNATURE AFTER CITY COUNCIL APPROVAL?

☐ Department

City of Yuma Printed on 7/16/2024Page 2 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: MC 2024-039, Version: 1

☐ City Clerk’s Office
☐ Document to be recorded
☐ Document to be codified

Acting City Administrator: Date:

John D. Simonton 04/08/2024

Reviewed by City Attorney: Date:

Richard W. Files 04/05/2024

City of Yuma Printed on 7/16/2024Page 3 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

